

No. 15-338

In THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. SHERIFF, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NHS CONSUMER LAW CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

MARK WISEMAN
NHS CONSUMER LAW
CENTER
5700 Broadway Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44127
(216) 458-4663
mwiseman@nhsccleveland.org

Steven G. Bradbury
Counsel of Record
Deborah Kemi Martin
Shriram Harid
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1110
(202) 261-3483
steven.bradbury@dechert.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Collections Special Counsel Are Ordinary Outside Debt Collectors Subject to the FDCPA	5
A. The Collections Special Counsel Collect Debts on Behalf of Entities Public and Private	5
B. The Collections Special Counsel’s Debt Collection Practices Are Identical to Those of Outside Debt Collectors.....	7
1. The Collections Special Counsel File Misleading Notices and Assert Liens Against Assets Exempt as a Matter of Law.....	7
2. The Collections Special Counsel Levy Extremely High Fees with Questionable Statutory Authorization.....	10

II. Construing the Collections Special Counsel as “Officers” of the State Would Create Perverse Incentives and Facilitate Other Harms.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bradley v. Franklin Collection Serv. Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 606 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Harvey v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006).....	2
STATE CASES	
<i>Client Security Fund of Ohio v. Broschak</i> , No. 12CVH-09-11545, Magistrate Decision on Damages (Franklin Cty. C.P. Ohio Civ. Div. Nov. 15, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 12 CVH-09- 11545, Judgment Entry (Franklin Cty. C.P. Ohio Civ. Div. Feb. 4, 2014).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Columbus City School District v. Hunter</i> , No. 14CVH-8323, Magistrate Decision (Franklin Cty. C.P. Ohio Civ. Div. Jan. 28), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 14CVH-8323, Judgment Entry and Notice of Final, Appealable Order (Franklin Cty. C.P. Ohio Civ. Div. Mar. 5, 2015).....	12, 13, 14
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692	2, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(C).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(2)	7

STATE STATUTES

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 109.08	11, 12, 13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 109.081	11
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 124.01	6
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 131.02	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 131.02(A)	11
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3517.092	6
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 5162.21(C)(1)(a)	8
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 5301.252	8
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 5301.252(A)	8, 9
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 5301.252(A)(1)(b).....	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), <i>reprinted in 1977</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695	10
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Debt Collection, Jones Law Group, LLC, http://tinyurl.com/hg8kjcp (last visited Feb. 25, 2016)	5
Julie Carr Smyth, <i>Ohio Attorney General</i> <i>Mike DeWine's Vetting of Law Firms</i> <i>Undocumented</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (June, 26, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/jk3cb9b	17

Laura A. Bischoff, *Vendors Gave Big to DeWine, GOP: Ohio AG Denies Politics Played a Role in Awarding Lucrative Collections Contracts*, DAYTON DAILY NEWS (Jul. 19, 2014, 12:00 AM), <http://tinyurl.com/zs4sono>6, 17, 18

No. 15-0078598, Affidavit of Fact Relating to Title (Jul. 28, 2015).....8

Ohio State Bar Association, Lawyer Ethics and Discipline, <http://tinyurl.com/z5tu49m> (last visited Feb. 25, 2016).16

Request for Qualifications for Collections Special Counsel, Ohio Attorney General’s Office, <http://tinyurl.com/zczoxdx> (last visited Feb. 25, 2015).....6

Rule 8.4 of Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct <http://tinyurl.com/lw3y9p> (last visited Feb. 25, 2016).....16
